Form 10-300 (July 1969) UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

## NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES INVENTORY - NOMINATION FORM

STATE:	
Maine	
COUNTY:	
York	
FOR NPS USE ONL	_Y
ENTRY NUMBER	DATE
	T

	(Type all entrie	s – complete applic	able continual							
	NAME	s – complete applic	able sections)							
	COMMON:									
	Johathan Hamilt	on House								
	·									
	AND/OR HISTORIC:									
2.	. LOCATION									
	STREET AND NUMBER:									
	Vaughan's Lane and Old South Road									
	CITY OR TOWN:									
	South Berwick									
	STATE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRA									
	Mai		COUNT COUNT		ork		CODE			
		.ne		Τ,	OLK		1			
3.	CLASSIFICATION				·					
	CATEGORY	OWI	NERSHIP		STATUS	ACCE	SSIBLE			
	(Check One)				312103	TO THE	PUBLIC			
	☐ District X Building	☐ Public Pu	blic Acquisition:		X Occupied	Yes:				
	Site Structure	Y Private	☐ In Process		Unoccupied	☐ Rest				
	□ Object	☐ Both	Being Consid	dered	Preservation work	XX Unre	stricted			
	- Object				I —	No No				
					in progress					
	PRESENT USE (Check One or I	More as Appropriate)								
	☐ Agricultural ☐ G	Agricultural Government Park Transportation Comm								
		Overmiell	Transportation Comments							
	Commercial In				•					
		dustrial P	rivate Residence		Other (Specify)					
	☐ Educational ☐ M	dustrial P	rivate Residence Peligious		•					
	☐ Educational ☐ M ☐ Entertainment ☒️ M	dustrial P	rivate Residence		•					
4.	☐ Educational ☐ M ☐ Entertainment ☒️ M  OWNER OF PROPERTY	dustrial P	rivate Residence Peligious		•					
4	☐ Educational ☐ M ☐ Entertainment ☒️ M  OWNER OF PROPERTY  OWNER'S NAME:	dustrial P	Private Residence deligious cientific	_	Other (Specify)					
4	Educational M Entertainment XX M  OWNER OF PROPERTY  OWNER'S NAME:  Society for the	dustrial P	Private Residence deligious cientific	_	Other (Specify)					
4	☐ Educational ☐ M ☐ Entertainment ☒️ M  OWNER OF PROPERTY  OWNER'S NAME:	dustrial P	Private Residence deligious cientific	_	Other (Specify)					
4	Educational M Entertainment XX M  OWNER OF PROPERTY  OWNER'S NAME:  Society for the	dustrial P	Private Residence deligious cientific	_	Other (Specify)					
4.	Educational M Entertainment XX M  OWNER OF PROPERTY  OWNER'S NAME:  Society for the STREET AND NUMBER:	dustrial P	Private Residence Peligious cientific of New Engla	_	Other (Specify)		ODE			
4.	Educational M Entertainment MM M OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Society for the STREET AND NUMBER: 141 Cambridge CITY OR TOWN:	dustrial Prilitary Ruseum S  Preservation C	Private Residence Peligious cientific of New Engla	and Ant	Other (Specify)		ODE			
	Educational MM Entertainment MMM OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Society for the STREET AND NUMBER: 141 Cambridge CITY OR TOWN: Boston	dustrial Prilitary Ruseum S Preservation C Street 02114	Private Residence Peligious cientific of New Engla	and Ant	Other (Specify)		ODE			
	Educational MM Entertainment MMM OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Society for the STREET AND NUMBER: 141 Cambridge CITY OR TOWN: BOSTON LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC	dustrial Prilitary Ruseum S  Preservation C  Street  02114  CRIPTION	Private Residence Peligious cientific of New Engla	and Ant	Other (Specify)		ODE			
	Educational M Entertainment MM M OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Society for the STREET AND NUMBER: 141 Cambridge CITY OR TOWN: Boston LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC	dustrial Prilitary Ruseum S  Preservation S  Street  02114  CRIPTION DEEDS. ETC:	Private Residence Peligious cientific of New Engla	and Ant	Other (Specify)		ODE			
	Educational MM Entertainment MMM OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Society for the STREET AND NUMBER: 141 Cambridge CITY OR TOWN: Boston LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC	dustrial Prilitary Ruseum S  Preservation S  Street  02114  CRIPTION DEEDS. ETC:	Private Residence Peligious cientific of New Engla	and Ant	Other (Specify)		ODE			
	Educational M Entertainment MM M OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Society for the STREET AND NUMBER: 141 Cambridge CITY OR TOWN: Boston LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC	dustrial Prilitary Ruseum S  Preservation S  Street  02114  CRIPTION DEEDS. ETC:	Private Residence Peligious cientific of New Engla	and Ant	Other (Specify)		ODE			
	Educational MM Entertainment MMM OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Society for the STREET AND NUMBER: 141 Cambridge City or town: Boston LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF IT COUNTY COURT STREET AND NUMBER:	dustrial Prilitary Ruseum S  Preservation S  Street  02114  CRIPTION DEEDS. ETC:	Private Residence Religious cientific  Of New Engla	and Ant	Other (Specify)		ODE			
	Educational MM Entertainment MMM OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Society for the STREET AND NUMBER: 141 Cambridge CITY OR TOWN: Boston LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC	dustrial Prilitary Ruseum S  Preservation S  Street  02114  CRIPTION DEEDS. ETC:	Private Residence Religious cientific  Of New Engla	and Ant	Other (Specify)		ODE			
	Educational MM Entertainment MMM OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Society for the STREET AND NUMBER: 141 Cambridge City or town: Boston LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF IT COUNTY COURT STREET AND NUMBER:	dustrial Prilitary Ruseum S  Preservation S  Street  02114  CRIPTION DEEDS. ETC:	Private Residence Religious cientific  Of New Engla	and Ant	Other (Specify)					
	Educational MM Entertainment MMM OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Society for the STREET AND NUMBER: 141 Cambridge CITY OR TOWN: BOSTON LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF I COUNTY COURT STREET AND NUMBER:	dustrial Prilitary Ruseum S  Preservation S  Street  02114  CRIPTION DEEDS. ETC:	Private Residence Religious cientific  Of New Engla	and Ant	Other (Specify)					
5.	Educational MM Entertainment MMM OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Society for the STREET AND NUMBER: 141 Cambridge CITY OR TOWN: BOSTON LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF I COUNTY COURT STREET AND NUMBER:	dustrial Prilitary Ruseum S  Preservation S  Street  02114  CRIPTION DEEDS. ETC: House	Private Residence Religious cientific  Of New Engla	and Ant	Other (Specify)					
5.	Educational MM Entertainment MMM OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Society for the STREET AND NUMBER: 141 Cambridge CITY OR TOWN: BOSTON LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF I COUNTY COURT STREET AND NUMBER: CITY OR TOWN: Alfred	dustrial Prilitary Ruseum S  Preservation S  Street  02114  CRIPTION DEEDS. ETC: House	Private Residence Religious cientific  Of New Engla	and Ant	Other (Specify)					
5.	Educational MM Entertainment MMM OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Society for the STREET AND NUMBER: 141 Cambridge CITY OR TOWN: BOSTON LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF I COUNTY COURT STREET AND NUMBER: CITY OR TOWN: Alfred REPRESENTATION IN EXIST	dustrial Prilitary Ruseum S  Preservation S  Street  02114  CRIPTION DEEDS. ETC: House	Private Residence Religious cientific  Of New Engla	and Ant	Other (Specify)					
5.	Educational MM Entertainment MMM OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Society for the STREET AND NUMBER: 141 Cambridge CITY OR TOWN: BOSTON LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF I COUNTY COURT STREET AND NUMBER: CITY OR TOWN: Alfred REPRESENTATION IN EXIST	dustrial Prilitary Ruseum S  Preservation S  Street  02114  CRIPTION DEEDS. ETC: House	Private Residence Religious cientific  Of New Engla	and Ant	iquities  assachusetts  Maine					
5.	Educational MM Entertainment MMM OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Society for the STREET AND NUMBER: 141 Cambridge City or town: Boston LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF I COUNTY COURT STREET AND NUMBER: CITY OR TOWN: Alfred REPRESENTATION IN EXIST	dustrial Prilitary Ruseum S  Preservation C  Street  02114  CRIPTION DEEDS. ETC: House	Private Residence Religious cientific  Of New Engla	and Ant	iquities  assachusetts  Maine					
5.	Educational MM Entertainment MMM OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Society for the STREET AND NUMBER: 141 Cambridge City or town: Boston LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF IT COUNTY COURT STREET AND NUMBER: CITY OR TOWN: Alfred REPRESENTATION IN EXIST TITLE OF SURVEY:	dustrial Prilitary Ruseum S  Preservation C  Street  02114  CRIPTION DEEDS. ETC: House	Private Residence Religious cientific  Of New Engla	and Ant	iquities  assachusetts  Maine					
5.	Educational MM Entertainment MMM OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Society for the STREET AND NUMBER: 141 Cambridge CITY OR TOWN: BOSTON LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF I COUNTY COURT STREET AND NUMBER: CITY OR TOWN: Alfred REPRESENTATION IN EXIST TITLE OF SURVEY: DATE OF SURVEY: DEPOSITORY FOR SURVEY RE	dustrial Prilitary Ruseum S  Preservation C  Street  02114  CRIPTION DEEDS. ETC: House	Private Residence Religious cientific  Of New Engla	and Ant	iquities  assachusetts  Maine					
5.	Educational MM Entertainment MMM OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Society for the STREET AND NUMBER: 141 Cambridge City or town: Boston LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF IT COUNTY COURT STREET AND NUMBER: CITY OR TOWN: Alfred REPRESENTATION IN EXIST TITLE OF SURVEY:	dustrial Prilitary Ruseum S  Preservation C  Street  02114  CRIPTION DEEDS. ETC: House	Private Residence Religious cientific  Of New Engla	and Ant	iquities  assachusetts  Maine					
5	Educational MM Entertainment MMM MOWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Society for the STREET AND NUMBER: 141 Cambridge CITY OR TOWN: BOSTON LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF I COUNTY COURT STREET AND NUMBER: CITY OR TOWN: Alfred REPRESENTATION IN EXIST TITLE OF SURVEY: DATE OF SURVEY: DEPOSITORY FOR SURVEY RE	dustrial Prilitary Ruseum S  Preservation C  Street  02114  CRIPTION DEEDS. ETC: House	Private Residence Religious cientific  Of New Engla	and Ant	iquities  assachusetts  Maine					
5	Educational MM Entertainment MMM OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Society for the STREET AND NUMBER: 141 Cambridge CITY OR TOWN: BOSTON LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF I COUNTY COURT STREET AND NUMBER: CITY OR TOWN: Alfred REPRESENTATION IN EXIST TITLE OF SURVEY: DATE OF SURVEY: DEPOSITORY FOR SURVEY RE	dustrial Prilitary Ruseum S  Preservation C  Street  02114  CRIPTION DEEDS. ETC: House	Private Residence Religious cientific  Of New Engla	and Ant	iquities  assachusetts  Maine	Local				
5.	Educational MM Entertainment MMM MOWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: Society for the STREET AND NUMBER: 141 Cambridge CITY OR TOWN: BOSTON LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF I COUNTY COURT STREET AND NUMBER: CITY OR TOWN: Alfred REPRESENTATION IN EXIST TITLE OF SURVEY: DATE OF SURVEY: DEPOSITORY FOR SURVEY RE	dustrial Prilitary Ruseum S  Preservation C  Street  02114  CRIPTION DEEDS. ETC: House	Private Residence Religious cientific  Of New Engla	and Ant	iquities  assachusetts  Maine	Local	ODE			

				(Check One)		
CONDITION	☐ Excellent	∑ Good	☐ Fair	Deteriorated	Ruins	Unexposed
		(Check O	ne)		(Ch	eck One)
	☐ Alte	red	☑ Unaltered		☐ Moved	X Original Site

Hamilton House is a large almost-square two-and-one-half frame structure with clapboarded walls, a hipped and dormered roof, and four tall end chimneys built within the walls. The house is approximately 49 feet by 46 feet in size. The north, east, and south elevations are each five-bays wide and the west, three bays in width. The north, east, and south elevations have central doors topped by pediments and flanked by pilasters; the door on the north facade also has sidelights and a second pair of beaded flanking pilasters. Above the central doors in the north and east elevations are tall round-headed Palladian windows. First-story windows on all four facades have 18 lights and are topped by flat cornices; second-story windows contain 15 lights and are set up against the modillioned cornice that extends around the building. The north and south elevations each have three dormers and the east and west ends one dormer each. These dormers are crowned by alternating triangular and broken arch pediments.

The north door opens into a wide central hall that extends through the building and divides the four rooms on the first floor into pairs. staircase is located against the east wall in the north portion of the hall and a short distance to the south, beyond the halfway point, a large arch The upper half of the walls are covered by wallpaper with spans the hall. classic Greco-Roman arches, which is a 1900 reproduction of original paper found in the house. The kitchen and dining room are located to the left, or east, of the hall and these rooms are separated by a lateral side hall that leads to the east entrance. On the left side of the hall is the north and south parlors. The two parlors and dining room have deep mahogany window seats and carved arches besides the fireplaces. The fireplace chimney breasts are paneled and the tall window interior shutters fold into the reveals; the doors have large brass locks. The wallpapers in the dining room and south parlor were painted by George Porter Fernald in 1900. kitchen contains a very large fireplace with an oven.

The second story has a floor plan similar to the first, with a central hall and four large bedrooms. These rooms also have paneled chimney breasts, inside window shutters, window seats, and arched niches besides the chimneys. The third floor has five more chambers which served as servants' quarters.

Restored in 1950, Hamilton House is in good condition. The structure is open to visitors during the summer months as a furnished historic house exhibit.

SIGNIFICANCE			
 PERIOD (Check One or More as A	ppropriate)		
☐ Pre-Columbian	16th Century	🔀 18th Century	20th Century
☐ 15th Century	☐ 17th Century	☐ 19th Century	
SPECIFIC DATE(S) (If Applicable	and Known) 178	7-88	
AREAS OF SIGNIFICANCE (Chec	k One or More as Appropr	riate)	
Abor iginal	Education	Political	Urban Planning
Prehistoric	Engineering	Religion/Phi-	Other (Specify)
Historic	Industry	losophy	-
Agriculture	Invention	Science	
XX Architecture	Landscape	Sculpture	
☐ Art	Architecture	Social/Human-	
☐ Commerce	Literature	itarian	
Communications	☐ Military	Theater	
☐ Conservation	☐ Music	Transportation	
STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE			
1	ilton House is a	a magnificent and 1	tiful and undisturbed ittle-altered example
	Histo	ory	
Colonel Jonath purchased this land January 13, 1783, a	d at Pipe Stave	Point on the Pisca	<del>-</del>

Colonel Jonathan Hamilton, a merchant of Portsmouth, New Hampshire, purchased this land at Pipe Stave Point on the Piscataqua River on January 13, 1783, and completed this large house in 1787-88. Hamilton House served as his residence until his death in 1802. The house stood vacant from 1815 until 1839 and in 1898 the residence and 110 acres of land were acquired by Mrs. Emily D. Tyson. The only structural changes to the house were made in 1900, when an original stairway leading from the east door was removed and the length of dining room was thereby extended, and two small latticed wings were built at the sides of the house. A door was also cut into the west wall of the north parlor to give the house four entrances instead of the original three.

In 1949, Mrs. Henry G. Vaughan, the daughter of Mrs. Tyson, willed Hamilton House and 50 acres of land, along with incomeratrom a trust fund, to the Society for the Preservation of New England Antiquities. The Society at once undertook to restore the mansion. In this work the two small added wing and the door in the west wall were eliminated, and the dining room was restored to its original length.

14-

S
П
Ш
_
z
S
-
æ
0
-
_
0
S
<b>J</b> ,

A MAJOR BIBLIOGRAPHICAL REFERENCES							
Crock Consider Haves of Acces	00 /2	old Nov Vocal- 1022 27					
Great Georgian Houses of Ameri			220				
		an Guide Series) Boston, 1937), 1 House, South Berwick, Maine," Old					
			1-Time				
New	Englan	d, Vol. XLVIII, No. 4 (1958).					
10. GEOGRAPHICAL DATA							
LATITUDE AND LONGITUDE COORDINAT DEFINING A RECTANGLE LOCATING THE PRO	1 1	DEFINING THE CENTER POINT OF A PROP					
		OF LESS THAN TEN ACRES					
CORNER LATITUDE LONGITU		LATITUDE LONGITUD	)E				
Degrees Minutes Seconds Degrees Minute NW 43 ° 12' 53 " 70 ° 49		Degrees Minutes Seconds Degrees Minutes 43 ° 12 ' 47 " 70 ° 48 '					
; <u> </u>	1	43 ° 12 ' 47 "   70 ° 48 '	57 <b>"</b>				
	35 "	(Location of House)					
SE 43 ° 12' 45 "   70 ° 48 '		(Location of House)					
APPROXIMATE ACREAGE OF NOMINATED PROPE		50 acres.					
LIST ALL STATES AND COUNTIES FOR PROPERT	TIES OVERL						
STATE:	CODE	COUNTY	CODE				
STATE:	CODE	COUNTY:	CODE				
STATE:	CODE	COUNTY:	CODE				
STATE:	CODE	COUNTY:	CODE				
			1				
II. FORM PREPARED BY							
NAME AND TITLE: Charles W. Snel	1, Surv	ey Historian					
		TOATE	·				
		ffice of Archeology and ATE	/ma				
Historic Pres	ervatio	n, National Park Service. 7/13/	/ /0				
801-19th S	treet,						
CITY OR TOWN:	-	STATE STATE	CODE				
Washington,		D.C.	<del></del>				
12. STATE LIAISON OFFICER CERTIFICATION	ı	NATIONAL REGISTER VERIFICATION	N N				
TE STATE ENABLE OF THE TOTAL OF							
As the designated State Liaison Officer for the		I hereby certify that this property is included	in the				
tional Historic Preservation Act of 1966 (Pub		National Register.					
89-665), I hereby nominate this property for is		National Register.					
in the National Register and certify that it ha							
evaluated according to the criteria and proce-		li e					
forth by the National Park Service. The reco	mmended	Chief, Office of Archeology and Historic Preservation					
level of significance of this nomination is:							
National State Local							
		Date					
Name							
	<del></del>	ATTEST:					
Title							
		Keeper of The National Register					
		The translat Register					
Date		Date					
		H	1				

